

No. 18-853

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-554-6100

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
816-931-5559  
816-931-1115 (Facsimile)  
pete.hutch@landmarklegal.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

January 31, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PRC’s actions violate the text and purpose of the Accountability Act .....	6
A. The Order violates the text of the Accountability Act .....	6
B. The Order violates the purpose of the Accountability Act .....	8
II. The lower court abetted PRC’s violations of the Accountability Act when it reflexively deferred to PRC’s interpretation .....	9
III. <i>Certiorari</i> is necessary to overturn <i>Chevron</i> and reassert the judiciary’s role in determining whether administrative agencies are exceeding their statutory authority .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	14
<i>Cincinnati, W. &amp; Z. R. Co. v. Commissioners of Clinton County</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852) .....	14
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 12, 14
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	14
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	13
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	13, 14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Inter- net Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	13
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	3, 4
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) .....	15
<i>UPS v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 890 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	2, 4, 10
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
39 U.S.C. § 3631(b).....	6, 10
39 U.S.C. § 3633 .....	5
39 U.S.C. § 3633(a)(1) .....	6, 9
39 U.S.C. § 3633(a)(2) .....	6
39 U.S.C. § 3633(a)(3) .....	6
2006 Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198 (2006) .....	2
Postal Regulatory Commission Order No. 3506.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-66 (2005) .....	3
S. Rep. No. 108-318 (2004).....	8
